RHODE ISLAND
& DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
o 235 Promenade Street, Providence, RI 02908-5767 TDD 401-222-4462

Apnl 18, 2012

Ms. Jane Howington

City Manager

Office of the City Manager
City Hall - 2nd Floor

43 Broadway

Newport, RI 02840

Pieter N. Roos

Executive Director

Newport Restoration Foundation
51 Touro Street

Newport, RI 02840

RE:  April 2, 2012 Public Meeting and Subsequent Public Comments Regarding the
Environmental History and Potential Environmental Conditions at Queen Anne Square
Intersection of Mill, Thames, Spring and Church Streets, Newport, Rhode Island
Case No. 2012-010

Dear Ms. Howington and Mr. Roos:

On November 9, 2011, the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (the
Department) amended the Rules and Regulations for the Investigation and Remediation of
Hazardous Material Releases, (the Remediation Regulations). The purpose of these regulations is to
create an integrated program requiring reporting, investigation and remediation of contaminated
sites in order to eliminate and/or control threats to human health and the environment in an efficient
manner.

In the matter of the above referenced Site, the City of Newport, in accordance with the Public
Involvement requirements under Rhode Island General Laws (R.I.G.L.), Title 23, Health and
Safety, Chapter 23-19.14, Industrial Property Remediation and Reuse Act, Section 23-19.14-5,
Environmental Equity and Public Participation, as well as Section 7.00, Rule 7.07.A.iii of the
Remediation Regulations, scheduled and held a Public Meeting on April 2, 2012. The purpose of
the meeting was to obtain information about conditions at the Site and the environmental history
at the Site that may be useful in establishing the scope of the investigation of the Site and/or
establishing the objectives for the environmental clean-up of the Site. The record of the meeting
remained open for a period of ten (10) business days for the receipt of public comments, and
concluded at 4:00pm on April 16, 2012.
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During the public comment period, the Department’s Office of Waste Management (OWM)
received several documents including public comments about environmental conditions at the
Site and the environmental history at the Site, submitted in accordance with Rule 7.07 of the
Remediation Regulations. Copies of these written comments, with names and addresses
removed, are attached to this letter.

Please review these submitted comments and prepare written responses to each of them as
appropriate. It is the Department’s understanding that Sage Environmental, Inc. (Sage), on behalf
of the City of Newport and the Doris Duke Monument Foundation (DDMF), will be preparing a
comprehensive response to the comments received at the Public Meeting, as well as any other
written comments received by the Department, the City of Newport, the Newport Restoration
Foundation (NRF) and/or the DDMF, during the public comment period, and submitting them to
the Department for review and approval. The Department acknowledges that several of the
comments may be directed specifically to the Department, and those will be addressed in a
separate letter by the Department, upon Department approval of all final responses to all other
relevant public comments.

The results of All Appropriate Inquiries, analysis and the public meeting, including the comment
period, shall be documented in a written report submitted to the Department in both hard copy
and electronic format (as specified by the Remediation Regulations). Copies of the
stenographer’s transcript of the Public Meeting, along with copies of any written comments
received, should be submitted as attachments to the report.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or would like the opportunity to meet again with
Department personnel, please contact me by telephone at (401) 222-2797, extension 7109 or by e-
mail at joseph.martella@dem.ri.gov.

Sincerely, ) W

Josepl/T. Martella I1

Senior Engineer

Rhode Island DEM

Office of Waste Management

Cc: Terrence D. Gray, P.E., Assistant Director, RIDEM/AW&C
Leo Hellested, P.E., Chief, RIDEM/OWM
Kelly J. Owens, RIDEM/OWM
Nicole Poepping, RIDEM/Legislative Liaison
Scott D. Wheeler, Newport Department of Public Services
Joseph J. Nicholson, Jr., Esquire, Newport City Solicitor
Jeff Moniz, Farrar Associates
Representative Peter F. Martin, District 75
Senator M. Teresa Paiva Weed, District 13
Bruce Clark, Sage
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Joseph Martella

From:

Sent: Monday, April 02, 2012 12:43 PM
To: Josepoh Martella

Cc:

Subject: Contamination in Queen Anne Square

My name is I live in Newport. I have been a gardener at Trinity Church, Newport
for 10 years. During that time, the iconic head gardener, Mary Alice Barker, told me that she had
found soil in the oil on numerous occasions in the southeast area of the church yard (Spring and Mill
Streets). She said a gas station had formerly been there.

In the Newport City Directory, The Old State House Service Station is listed there (Spring and
Mill) for over 30 years. It is listed from at least 1941 to 1973.

Given the slope of the land there, it is reasonable for petroleum contaminants to be there.

4/18/2012
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Joseph Martella

From: )
Sent:  Thursday, April 05, 2012 1:16 PM
To: Joseph Martella; Kelly Owens

Subject: ARCO station

Joe,
After the meeting Monday, a city counselor, Charlie Duncan, called me and said that the ARCO station at the
corner of Mill St. and Spring, was torn down in the late 70's but he was certain that those gas tanks were never

removed. He's been here for 40 years and is very knowledgeable about the town since he has a small printing
shop not far from QAS.

If they were diligent Sage could have found this out through municipal records.

4/18/2012
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Joseph Martella

From:
Sent:  Thursday, April 12, 2012 2:51 PM
To: Kelly Owens; Joseph Martella

Subject: QAS

I just met with member of the Newport CC, Charlie Duncan, who vividly remember when the ARCO station on
Spring amd Mill was demolished and he's certain the gas tanks were never removed.

4/18/2012



Public Comment

MEMO
TO: Joseph T. Martella II
FR: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
DA: April 5, 2012

RE: Public Comments Relative to the Environmental Investigation of
proposed Project at Queen Anne Square, Newport, RI

It is our understanding that the redesign of Queen Anne Square and the
plans set forward for construction involve parts of the property belonging to
Trinity Church, yet the testing that has already been conducted has revealed
DEM action level contaminants, was limited only to the property owned by
the City of Newport. '

Given the fact that the redesign plans call for the excavation/removal and
replacement of all the Belgium Block constituting Frank Street as well as the
named brick pathways on Trinity property, construction of a Columbarium on
Trinity property, and the removal and replacement of a utility shed where a
foundation will need to be installed, it would be logical one does additional
test borings in these locations given the two properties are contiguous in
nature and one of them has shown action level contaminants.

There will also be the need for excavation on the Trinity property to
accommodate plantings that are moving to their site from the City
designated site. In fact I believe your Department has already been notified
of a situation where during a transplant of garden material, petroleum laden
soils were discovered on Trinity’s property, yet to our knowledge the DEM
has not notified the Church.

At the very least, we would expect the DEM to require environmental
monitoring for contaminants/petroleum hydrocarbons during any



construction phase on Trinity property as well as City property to identify
any release potential and exposure to the Public.

As an abutting neighbor to both sites, we are very concerned from an
Environmental Health and Safety point of view as well as assuring future
residents that our property, in the event of a sale, is compromised by
environmental issues lingering at these sites.



In accordance with the Rl Department of Environmental Management’s Rules and
Regulations for the Investigation and Remediation of Hazardous Materials, as
amended November, 2011, section 7.07(A)iii, the CITY OF NEWPORT is
collecting information about the conditions and environmental history at the site
known as Queen Anne Square, Plat 24, lot 346, which may be useful in
establishing the scope of investigation and the objectives for the environmental clean
up of the site as necessary.

Although comments will be accepted at the meeting of April 2, 2012, from 5:30
pm to 7:30 pm, the comment period will remain open through 4pm on April 16,
2012 at which time the comment period will close. Written comments can be
mailed to the following address:

Joseph T. Martella, Il, Senior Engineer
RIDEM Office of Waste Management
235 Promenade Street

Providence, RI 02908

Name:

q0:2 o S- HdV Uil
/

Address:

Please provide written comments about the site and the environmental history of
the site below: '

Comments in regard to the meeting on April 3™ at Newport Library

I want the DEM to complete all tests necessary. However, most of the comments at the meeting were presented
by Newport citizens opposed to the renovation of Queen Anne Square.

Please know there are many Newport citizens in favor of the renovation plans and look forward to the completion
of the project. Unfortunately the most vocal have been opponents to the plan.

| urge DEM officials to proceed in their professional manner without letting the negative atmosphere affect the
necessary work to be accomplished. And at the same time, | don’t want the opponents’ pressure to
change the plans already approved and put into place

Thank you for kind attention to my comments.

If additional room is required please complete on back side or attach additional
sheets. Thank you for the information that you have provided to us. We
appreciate your input.
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M. Joseph Martella
RI DEM
By Fax: 222-3812

April 18, 2012

Dear Mr. Martella,

I have written to you before about the issues with contamination at Queen Anne Square. | live and work
at 32 and 28 Church St. | observed the entire process of environmental testing in the Square. The test
borings were not made in the locations that were shown on the engineers drawing. No test borings at all
were done in the areas designated for fake foundations. These are the areas in which digging will take
place,

In addition, the proposed alterations to Queen Anne Square also call for digging on the property
currently owned by Trinity Church. No testing whatsoever has been done on the Trinity Church Property.

The changes there include digging a foundation for a “Columbarium” (2 high rise burial crypt with lock
boxes for human ashes) that will surround the existing, historic church yard.

Since the historic burial ground is very old, and many of the tombstones have been damaged, displaced
or are missing altogether, it seems likely that human remains will be dug up when this foundation is dug.

In addition, there is to be a new structure built in the Trinity parking lot area that will house the electric
service, pump house and filter house for the installation on the city’s property. Obviously trenches will
be dug from this structure to each of the fake foundations and to each lighting fixture in the rest of the
Square. These trenches will run through contaminated soil.

No testing has been done in the area of the proposed Columbarium, or the electric, pump and filter
house or in the areas of the service trenches.

| am fervently hoping that DEM will look into these matters,

Sincerely Yours,



